  Copyright 2021 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
September 29, 2021
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD Safety Recall 21S31

using part number HC3Z 5705 E)
21S31E 0.2 Hours
New! PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
SSSC Web Contact Site:
To place an order for parts listed below submit a VIN-specific Part Order contact via the SSSC Web
Contact Site.
NOTE: If you receive part number HC3Z-5705-E, this will fit the 4X4 and 4X2 affected vehicles in this
program but will need modification per technical instructions.
Part Number
Description Inspection Passes - 4 U-bolts 8 nuts 2
shock bolts 2 shock nuts per repair
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
W500764-S439 Shock Bolts (4 in pkg, 2 req for repair) 1 2
W520115-S440 Shock Nuts (4 in pkg, 2 req for repair) 1 2
HC3Z-5705-E U Bolts (1 in pkg, 4 req for repair) Tremor  4 4
N620485-S441 U Bolt Nuts (4 in pkg, 8 req for repair)  2 8
BC3Z-5705-H U Bolts (1 in pkg, 4 req for repair) All F250-F350 (4x2)  4 4
BC3Z-5705-D U Bolts (1 in pkg, 4 req for repair) F-250 ONLY 4 4
BC3Z-5705-N U Bolts (1 in pkg, 4 req for repair) F-350 (4x4) 4 4
BC3Z-5705-C
U Bolts (1 in pkg, 4 req for repair) F-350 (4x4)
N superseded C both can be used on 4x4 vehicles
4 4
Continued
  Copyright 2021 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 4
NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD Safety Recall 21S31 – Supplement #4
Certain 2020 - 2021 Model Year F-350 pickup trucks
Equipped with 6.7L Diesel Engine and Single Rear Wheel Axle
Spring Seat Weld
Part Number
Description Inspection Fails - Parts below plus 4 U-
bolts 8 nuts 2 shock bolts 2 shock nuts per table
above.
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
F1HZ-4N272-A Pinion Flange Bolts (1in pkg. 4 req for repair) 4 4
E4HZ-4A254-A Pinion Flange Straps (1 in pkg 2 req for repair)  2 2
HC3Z-00812-B Caliper Bolts (4 in pkg 8 req for repair) 2 8
W500634-S439 Sway Bar Bracket Bolts (4 in pkg 4 req for repair) 1 4
HC3Z-00811-A Pinion Nut  1 1
HC3Z-383609-A Pinion Nut Washer  1 1
HC3Z-4676-A Pinion Seal  1 1
HC3Z-00810-A Pinion Deflector  1 1
HC3Z-4662-C Collapsible Spacer  1 1
HC3Z-4561-B Pinion Bearing Cone 1 1
HC3Z-4616-A Tail Bearing Cup  1 1
HC3Z-4630-A Head Bearing Cone  1 1
HC3Z-4628-A Head Bearing Cup  1 1
HC3Z-00813-A Shaft Bolt  1 16
HC3Z-1S175-A Hub Seal  1 1
F81Z-1001-AA Shaft O-ring  1 1
LC3Z-4663-A Pinion Bearing Shim  1 1
HC3Z-4010-H Housing (ELD) Electronic Locking Differential 1 1
HC3Z-4010-G Housing (STD) Standard Housing 1 1
Dealers will be notified via a DOES II communication if circumstances warrant a change in part supply
strategy and when open ordering resumes.
Order the parts below through normal order processing channels:
Part Number  Description